[T AfhR FA—H—2005 & AT —2 B
gRI—4 (1) & (11)

ATl | — 11

efed dole '

T 9 B 9UR B N ogufl genfra wraenfrdt el i ], 9l 3w waE
A afe ®1% g < T B O HuAw wul 9iud, ey SeREvs oo fagd
fafires, Iwurad, "Il A, SoTHOTHo IS, QENIg fH—248 006 @Y STd gRI AT
ha TR 2761549 AT -7l sec_ujvnl @ ujvnl.co.in. W Fferd &% |

n N nN-n

HOH N oM L

LA A T

R

N T

e



INDEX

Budget Estimates (O&M) for Financial Year 2010-11

{Sl.No. [Particulars Page No.

1 index _ 1

2 Agenda-Operation & Maintenance Budget 2010-11 2-17
3 Operation & Maintenance Budget-All Plants 18
4 LHPs & MHPs 19
5 Generation Budget 2010-11 (LHPs & MHPs) 20
6 Apportinement of HO expenses to GV, YV & MB-II 21-22
7 LHP & MHP without apportionment 23-24
8 (Ganga Valley 25-26
9 Yamuna Valley 27-28
10 |HO(Directors & Corporate ) 29-30
11 Directors office 31-32
12 |Corporate office 33-34
13 |MB-II 35-36
14 |SHPs 37-38




Agenda Item :

1. Subject

Presentation of the Budget Estimate for the FY 2010-11 and revised estumates

for the FY 2009-10.

2. Brief abstract and reference of earlier Decisions, Orders by
and or CMD or WTD:-

3. The case and the proposal.

a. Operation & Maintenance Budget.
b. Revised estimates for F.Y. 2009-10
c. Budgeted Estimates for F.Y. 2010-11

the Board




0 89 L~ 000 0 30y Jaye sniding
e rA N €L 91 186°6Y Joy J0j Spise 185
12469 hna '8 €191 86°6¥ sasuadxa
19A0 awosul jo (Jloyap)/sniding
/ 910N|£E'821 €82l £eeey 2’96 . ('s1D
YS v SH) QvV Pul uonepaidsg
9 SJON|¥Z CV I voivl £Lgrl geerl sableyo [eoueul pue }1saisi|
G SION[BY VT <hils ey'Le oy0c gL'6l sosuadxs
|eJBUSS) 9 UoleNSIuILPY
¥ SION |92l 50 ¢L'G0| Ga'8l 6629 aoueUsUE R Jledey
£ ®I0N|89°Gl g9'Gl 0602 0 "wwoo Aed )9 Jo Jeally
€ SJON{E6t8 bbb £6°L6 9,88 6.1 3500 @akojdw3
4892 T 96°¢C ¢8¢e 92 sjueouqn B S9|qEWNSUOY
sinjipuadxs NRO:SS9T
| A AAY 1A AA Zey0s Liesy 9NUBASY Je101
- - 00'Gl 0a'sl paAlgdal 8q O 80-200¢ Ad
30 @oussaylp yue) buipuelsino:ppy
evil ‘ g93SdH
2 104N O) S|qepunjal 1ssa7
2% L 9ON|ELTCS £l¢es G/ 006G VA WA 4 Jamod JO 8jeS WOl SNUSASY
pleog PO PEIH B
0} papuawiwosall ays Aq pasodoud
sisegpiewlay L1-01L0Z Ad 34| se LL-01L02Z Ad 38 0l-600Z 34| 0L-600Z 39 speaH

(‘510 u| "sy)

-:ale (9)ewnsa

1oBPNG)01L-600Z Ad PUE (93BWNST PASIALL) 60-800Z Ad Su} 10} JUN0IDE 507 B J01d Pajebpng jo Areuiuns oy

junosoy ss0] g 1Joid pojebpng




S¥'Zsk 6£°291 ££'st 8¥'EL €L LE) 16871 sasuadxa
JaAo awoau) jo (Joyep)sniding
8C°0.E 9€'8Ee 80°vL SL'0L 02'95E 19°12¢ sasuadxe W0 (2101
¥Z'Trl £lL'8yl - - vZcrl L8kl sebleyd |ejoueuy pue 133U

ev'22 [1)-H474 ezl 0L0 1292 0161
sosuadxe [eIBUSD) ¢ UONEASILIWPY
¢L S0 0882 L0's 6EF LL'86 vyl soueuajuiep ¢ Aeday
€616 oi'88 1L'S £S°S 2298 £9'Z8 1500 @ahoidwl
96 414 FL'0 ¥i0 28'¢ 69'¢ SjuBdLIgNT '} S8|QEWINSUDYD
ainppuadxs WRO:$591
£2°22S 52005 L¥'62 £C'Pe ZE'EeY Z59Ly anuaAaY [EJOL
€1'225 54005 L¥62 €C¥e CE'EbY FA*R VA4 Jamod JO 8(es Wol} snusisy

11-010Z A4 39 01-6002 AJd 3N L-010Z A4 39 01-600Z Ad 3 L4-0)02 A4 34 01-600Z AJd 3d
[ejol SdHS sdHW ¥ SdH1 speaH
("s1p ul sy}

So)15 Aq paNiiLqns sojewnso jebpng




;

NOTE -1

REVENUE FROM SALE OF POWER

Revenue from the sale of power has been considered at the applicable tariff for the
FY 2010-11 as determined and allowed by the Hon'ble Commission vide tariff
orders dated 19.5.09 and 21.10.09 for Small and Large Hydro Power Projects,

respectively and tariff order dt. 30.12.09 for MB-I1 HEP.

F.Y. 2009-10

(REVISED ESTIMATES)

-| During the year the actual generation achieved is as follows:-

Sl. No | Particulars Generation
in MUs
1 9 LHPs 2986.74
2 M.B-II HEP 1304.68
3 Mohammadpur & Pathri Power house 118.95
4 SHP 61.74
Total 4472.11

L




Net energy export for the F.Y 2009-10 in the revised estimates has been considered
is as follows:-

S1.No Particulars Generation
in MUs
1 9 LHPs 2943.94
2 M.B-1I HEP 1292.88
3 Mohammadpur & Pathri Power house 116.99
4 SHP 56.94
Total 4410.75

Hence net energy export has been considered at 4410.75 MU in the revised estimates
for FY 2009-10 against 4675.41 MUs considered in the budget for the F.Y. 2009-10.

Revenue on account of sale of power has been considered as follows:-

a)  For 9 LHPs at the rates specified in the tariff order dated 21.10.09
(average tariff 57.21 p/u)

b)  For Mohamadpur HEP @ Rs. 1.20/u and Pathri HEP @ Rs. 1.05/u
as per tariff order dt. 19.5.2009.

c¢)  For MB-II HEP recovery of AFC of Rs. 307.78 crores has been
considered in accordance to the tariff order dt. 30.12.09.

d) For SHPsin accordance with the tariff order dated 19.5.09.

e)  For Inter State Supply to HPSEB, @ 53.31 p/u as per order dt.

" 19.5.2009. However, actual tariff was received from HPSEB @

34.86 p/u. The tariff order of UERC has been contested by HPSEB
with ATE, which is yet to be disposed by ATE. Howevet, tariff @
53.31p/u has been considered for supply to HPSEB for FY 2009-10
(Revised Estimates).

The total revenue thus arrived is Rs. 500.75 crores as against Rs.437.17 crores
considered in the budget for the F.Y 2009-1 0.

It may kindly be noted that in the original budget estimates for the F.Y 2009-10,
tariff of M.B-IT HEP was considered @ 88.08 paise p/u and AFC at Rs.282.65 crores
to be recovered through capacity charges.




—

F.Y.2010-11

the details of which are as follows:-

The estimated generation for the F.Y 2010-11 has been considered at 4693.49 MU

SL.No | Particular Generation in MUs
1 9 LHPs 3286.00
2 M.B-I1 HEP 1200.00
3 Mohammadpur & Pathari Power house | 134.00
4 SHP 73.49
Total 4693.49 B

The net energy export, after considering the normative auxiliary and transformation
losses on the basis of above estimated generation, has been considered as follows:-

SL.No | Particulars Estimated from 1.4.10
to 31.3.2011 (in MU) |
1 9 LHPs 3256.62
2 | M.B-I1 HEP 1188.00
3 | Mohammadpur & Pathri Power house 132.66
4 | SHP 72.76
Total 4650.04

for the said F.Y has been considered as follows:-

(average tariff 56.86 p/u)

per tariff order dt. 19.5.20009.

Thus total energy export is considered 4650.04 MUs. Revenue from sale of power

|

a) For 9 LHPs at the rates specified in the tariff order dated 21.10.09]
b) For Mohammadpur HEP @ Rs. 1.20/u and Pathri HEP @ Rs. 1.05/u as

¢) For MB-1I HEP recovery of AFC of Rs. 307.78 crores has been\
considered in accordance to the tariff order dt. 30.12.09..

d) For SHPs in accordance with the tariff order dated 19.5.09. \

¢) For Inter State Supply to HPSEB, @ 53.31 p/u as per order dt.
19.5.2009. However, actual tariff was received from HPSEB @ 34.86‘
p/u. The tariff order of UERC has been contested by HPSEB with ATE, \
which is yet to be disposed by ATE. However, tariff @ 53.31p/u has |
been considered for supply to HPSEB for FY 2010-11.

[
|
|
|
]




il

Note -2

OTHER INCOME

Revenue on account of miscellaneous income namely tender fees, interest on bank
a/c eic. being of uncertain nature have not been considered in the above budget.

Note -3

EMPLOYEE COST

As per office memorandum No. 1932/UJVNL/ HR — A-1 dated 2.3.2009
recommendations of 6™ Pay Commission have been made applicable to the Nigam.
The overall impact on account of arrears of 6" Pay Commission w.e.f. 1.1.2006 has
been estimated to be Rs. 55.30 Crores (approximate). As per said order arrears from

1.1.2006 to 31.3.2009 are to be paid in the following manner: -

Financial Year Arreayr
2009-10 40%
2010-2011 30%
2011-2012 30%

Further, such arrears are to be credited to GPF/ Bonds withdrawals where from can
only be made after expiry of 3 years from the date of credit. In other words
withdrawals allowed as per the above referred order are 40% in F.Y. 2013-2014,
30% in 2014-2015 and last 30% in 2015-2016. ‘

Estimated cash outflow on account of arrears as per applicable order No.
1932/UJVNL/ HR — A-1 dated 2.3.2009

—
Emg(l)(s)z«ee Arrears
Particulars (Attributable (Attributable to Total
O&M only)
to O&M °
30%
omy) | 0 n
F.Y. 2010-11 (30%) - 15.68 15.68




F.Y. 2009-10

The Total Employee Cost approved for the F.Y. 2009-10 was Rs. 77.79 Crores. As
against above actual and proposed Employee Cost for the said F.Y. has increased to
Rs. 88.16 Crores (excluding arrears of pay revision)

As submitted above, the overall impact on account of arrears of 6™ Pay Commission
w.e .f. 1.1.2006 to 31.3.2009 has been estimated to be Rs. 55.30 Crs. In accordance
to applicable orders, 40% thereof, i.e. Rs. 22.12 Crs. was payable in 2009-10.The
amount attributable to LHPs and SHPs in proportion to the employee cost is Rs.
20.90 Crs., and balance amount of Rs. 1.22 Crs. Pertains to capital projects .The
arrear cost mentioned above has been met through enhanced tariff for F.Y. 2009-10.

The above stated amount of Rs. 20.90 Crs. Includes Rs. 17.35 Crs. which has been
directly allocated to LHPs and SHPs in proportion of employee cost. The arrear
attributable to Head Office/corporate and other offices which do not have one (o one
relationship with the power houses , in total amounting to Rs. 3.94 Crs. has been
further allocated as follows:-

a) LHPs 80%
b) MB-IIHEP 5%
¢) SHP 5%
d)  Project 10%

F.Y.2010-11

Total Employee Cost budgeted for the F.Y. 2010-11 is Rs. 91.93 Crores (exg¢luding
arrears of pay revision) against the revised estimate of Rs.88.16 crores for the F.Y
2009-10. The reasons for this increase are given hereunder: -
1. 3% increase in basic pay and its impact on annual increments.
2. 9%, increase in deamess allowance on basic pay and dearness pay as increased
by component of 3% referred above.
3. The Impact on other statutory dues consequent to above increase has also been
considered in the budget.

As regards, financial impact of recommendations of 6" pay commission in employee
cost, it is submitted that likely employee cost attributable to O&M is estimated to be
Rs. 107.61 Crores, including 30% of arrears payable during the Financia] Year.
Expected increase due 1o such pay revision on account of 30% arrears is Rs. 15.68
Crores (attributable to O&M only) which 1s expected to be met though the tariff for
the financial year 2010-11 to be determined by Hon’ble Commission the petitions
for which have already been filed.

|




As submitted above, the overall impact on account of arrears of 6" Pay Commission
we f 1.1.2006 to 31.3.2009 has been estimated to be Rs. 55.30 Crs. In accordance
to applicable orders, 30% thereof, i.e. Rs. 16.59 Crs. is payable in 2010-11.The
amount attributable to LHPs and SHPs in proportion to the employee cost 1s Rs.
15.68 Crs., and balance amount of Rs.0.91 Crs. has been charged to capital projects.
The arrear cost mentioned above is expected to be met though the tariff for the
financial year 2010-11 to be determined by Hon’ble Commission the petitions for
which have already been filed.

The above stated amount of Rs. 15.68 Crs. Includes Rs. 13.01 Crs. which has been
directly allocated to LHPs and SHPs in proportion of employee cost. The arrear
attributable to Head Office/corporate and other offices which do not have one to one
relationship with the power houses , in total amounting to Rs. 2.96 Crs. has been
further allocated as follows:-

a) LHPs 80%
b) MB-IIHEP 5%
¢) SHP 5%
d)  Project 10%
Note. -4

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 2009-10:

Revised estimates for the F.Y. 2009-10 have been taken on the basis of actual
expense incurred for the period upto Sep’ 2009 and estimated expenses for the
period from Oct’ 2009 to March’ 2010 .

Total Repair & Maintenance €xXpenses approved for the F.Y. 2009-10 were Rs. 75.45
Crores. As against above , the total actual and proposed Repair & Mainienance
expenses for the said F.Y. are Rs. 78.86 Crores as detailed below: -

Sl. No | Particulars BE 2009-10 RE 2009-10 |
1 Ganga Valley 31.17 3396 |
2 Yamuna Valley 20.00 20.00 |
3 MB-II 16.52 17.20
4 SHP 4.39 4.39 1
5 Head Office 3.37 3.30 ]
Total 75.45 7886 = |




F.Y. 2010-11

The respective divisions have estimated Rs. 105.72 Crores towards repair and
maintenance, which are very high in comparison to actual expenses incurred in the
past years. The details of Repair & Maintenance budgets submitted by various units
of the Nigam are as under: -

Rs. In Crores)

Particulars Budget approved | Budget Estimates
by the Board for | Submitted for the
the F.Y. 2009-10 F.Y. 2010-11

Ganga Valley 31.17 41.15

Yamuna Valley 20.00 34.94

MB-1I 16.52 18.96

SHP 438 7.01

Head Office 3.38 3.65

Total 75.45 105.72

As detailed above, the various site offices and head offices have informed that the
total proposed expenditure for F.Y. 2010-11 is Rs. 105.72 Crs.

The said expenses of the past year in totality are tabulated below: -
(Rs.In Crores)

F.Y. 06-07 F.Y. 07-08 F.Y. 08-09
(Actual) (Prov.) (Prov.)
29.61 39.94 67.38 * 78.84 105.72

F.Y. 09-10 RE F.Y. 10-11 BE

B '

* Including Rs. 9.00 Cr. for silt clearance of MB-II.

After providing for employee cost, administrative and general expenses, Interest
and financial charges and repayment of principal of loans ,the available surplus 1s
Rs. 12.89 crores .

It may kindly be noted that average tariff of the 9 LHPs for the financial years
2007-08,2008-09 and 2009-10 and Financial year 2010-11 are as follows:- -




Year Average Tariff rate as
allowed by UERC
2007-08 41.85 p/ Kwh
2008-09 44.78 p/ Kwh
2009-10 56.17 p/ Kwh

The proposed average tariff rate for Financial Year 2010-11, for which tariff
petitions have already been filed with Honorable UERC is 57.22 p/Kwh.

Note-5

Administrative and General Expenses

F.Y. 2009-10

Total Administrative and General Expenses approved for the F.Y. 2009-10 were Rs.
19.18 Crores.

As against above actual and proposed Administrative and General Expenses for the
said F.Y. are Rs. 20.40 Crores details of which are tabulated below: -

SLNo Particular BE 2009-10 RE 2009-10
1 Ganga Valley 1.45 1.37
2 Yamuna Valley 1.64 1.64
3 MB-II 1.71 1.68
4 Head Office 13.68 15.01
5 SHP 0.70 0.70
Total 19.18 20.40
F.Y.2010-11

Total Administrative and General Expenses bud
26.92 Crores as against revised estimates of Rs. 2

geted for the F.Y. 2010-11 are Rs. i
0.40 Crores for the F.Y 2009-10.




|

Total Administrative and General Expenses budgeted for the F.Y. 2009-10 as
compared with the RE for the F.Y 2009-10 are as follows: -

SLNo Particular RE 2009-10 BE 2010-11
1 Ganga Valley 1.37 2.41
2 Yamuna Valley 1.64 2.28
3 MB-II 1.68 2.29
4 Head Office 15.01 19.23
5 SHP 0.70 1.22
Total 20.40 2743 |

The details of the major administrative and general expenses budgeted are as
follows:-

S1.No | Particular Amount Remark _‘
_ (in Crs.) ]
1 ED (HR) 711 | Major items included are Rs. 11 Lacs towards
consultancy for framing Nigam rules angd
regulations, Rs. 66 Lacs towards professional
charges for new recruitments and Rs. 93 lacs
for training of staff. |
2 Internal 0.87 Includes Rs. 40 Lacs for consultancy charges
Audit JRs. 20 lacs towards audit fee for varoys
audits like cost audit and Rs. 2.00 lacs for
Misc. Audit expenses. '

3 MM&C 2.10 Includes provision for stationary and staff
uniform amounting to Rs. 1.00 Crore, Rs. 5
lacs for insurance of stock and Rs. 15 lags
towards consultancy and other professional

charges. . o
4 Manager 5.44 Includes Rs. 55 lacs for security perspnnel
(A&S) charges, Rs. 114 lacs for operation and

maintenance of vehicles including hired
vehicles, Rs. 145 lacs for advertisements for
tenders and other advertisements.

5 DGM 1.33 Includes Rs. 120 lacs towards tanff petiti&.l_
(Comrn.) fees and Rs. 10 lacs towards consultancigs. _] '
80 % expenses of Head Office Administrative expenses detailed above have been\

apportioned over 9 LHPs and have been included in budgeted figures. _ J




Note -6

Interest and Financial Charges.

F.Y. 2009-10

Total Interest and Financial Charges approved for the F.Y. 2009-10 were Rs. 143,38
Crores. As against above actual and proposed Interest and Financial Charges for the
said F.Y. are Rs. 148.13 Crores, the details of which are as follows: -

(Rs. In Crores)

Budget 2009-10 | Revised estimates

for the F.Y. 2009-
10

Interest on PFC loan, APDP and 123.65 128.53

PMGY loan for MB-II Project

Government Guarantee fees for 12.00 11.40

MB-II PFC loan

Other Interest and Financial 0.47 0.50

Charges of various financial

institutions

GoU Loan for MB-II Project 7.26 7.70

Total 143.38 148.13

F.Y.2010-11

Total Interest and Financial Charges proposed for the F.Y. 2010-11 are Rs. 142.23
Crores. The details of which are as follows:-
1. Interest on PEC loan for MB-II project is Rs. 123.95  Crores.
2 Interest on GoU loan of Rs. 72 Crores for MB-11 HEP is Rs. 6.84 Crares
(approx.)
3 Interest on APDP and PMGY loan is Rs. 0.36 Crs. (approx.)
4. Government Guarantee fees payable to GoU amounting to Rs. 11.08 Crores.

(approx.)




Y

Note -7

Depreciation

F.Y. 2009-10

Total depreciation approved earlier for the F.Y. 2009-10 was Rs. 96.21 Crores
including (including Advance against Depreciation). Consequent upon the tapff
order dated 30.12.09 of the Hon’ble UERC depreciation allowed for MB-II HEP 1S
Rs. 120 Crs. (including advance against depreciation of Rs. 43,39 Cr.) Henge the
depreciation for 9 LHPs and MB-II HEP is Rs. 128.33 crores and has been
considered as such in the revised estimates.

F.Y. 2010-11

Total depreciation approved for the F.Y. 2009-10 was Rs. 96.21 Crores mncluding
Rs. 87.93 Crore for MB-II project (including Advance against Depreciatiqn).
Consequent upon the tariff order dated 30.12.09 of the Hon’ble UERC depregiation
allowed for MB-II HEP is Rs. 120 Crs. (including advance against depreciation of
Rs. 43.39 Cr. Hence the depreciation for 9 LHPs and MB-II HEP is Rs. 128.33
crores and has been considered as such in the budget estimates.




Note -9

Cash Flow Statement of Maneri Bhali Stage —11 & Other projects:

The projected profitability and cash flows from Maneri Bhali Stage —II & other

projects estimated for the F.Y. 2010-11 is as under: -

Rs. In_Crs.
MBI | O % | Total

Sale of Power (A) 307.78 214,95 522.73
Less:
Consumable & Lubricants 0.19 2.77 2.96
Repair & Maintenance 19.15 86.58 105.73
Administrative & General Expenses 3.26 24.18 | 27.44
Employee Cost 5.27 86.67 91.94
Depreciation including AAD 120.00 8.33 128.33
Expenditure (B) 147.87 208.53 356.40
EBIT (A-B) 159.91 6.42 166.33
Less: Interest & Financial Charges 141.87 0.37 142.24
Profit before tax 18.04 6.05 24.09
Less: Tax NIL * NIL * NIL *
Profit after tax 18.04 6.05 2409
Ad.l: Depreciation 120.00 8.33 128.33
Total cash surplus available 138.04 14.38 152.42
Less: Principal repayment to PFC ,GoU 139.29 0.24 139"53 _
& others _
Net Surplus/(Deficit) (1.25) 14.14 12.89

* Since the exact liability on account of MAT cannot be anticipated in advance, the
impact of Income Tax in the above calculation has been ignored.

4. Reason for presenting the proposal to the Board

The Board of Directors may kindly consider and approve the Revised Estimate of
Opcration & Maintenance expenses for FY 2009-10 and Budget Estimates for
F.Y.2010-11.




5. The decision/Action requested from the Board.

To consider and approve the Revised Estimate of FY 2009-10 and Budget Estimate

for FY 2010-11 and to pass the following resolution, with or without modifications:-

“RESOLVED that the Revised Estimates of Operation & Maintenance expenses for
Financial Year 2009-10 and Budgeted estimates of Operation & Maintenance

expenses for Financial Year 2010-11 as approved and recommended by the Audit

Committee are hereby approved .”.

6. Action Schedule and Responsibility of implementation of the Board

Decision.

Director (Finance)/General Manager (F&A)

7. List of Supporting Document Details.

a. Operation & Maintenance Budget .

% GM (%&A)

—

L
(TANPMT Iz.‘umF?R) c R P 7%/#1’; ;f;_ﬁ]
DrREcToR. FIMENE pNRGInG DIRBCTOR




wm._ GG pE "SM J2 pPeJapISue uasq sey ueo 44y ue _mEoE_
387 €41 'SY Se paISPISUDD UIRq SBY UB0] ADWJ U0 jSalsiy]
(xoidde s oyl | "SH) ueo| N4d 10} oD o} ejqeied sa) esjuelend sapnjoul isaisiul 10N M«waw

EEWPZSE T LLBEZOE | KQZEBLY  { YES0BCE [ 06'OLSEL MM LSSEY T EEBEYE VBT T gu ke CdXF UINO IWODNI[ )
R s SR D S : S SL RN e b e i do i daasnidunsiial]
I0'8zozc  [ol'peece [eciovELT  [90°TZ83L ¢ [0MZ9TZL  |9920Z9F  [LO'9S00Z  |DO'G9SOL | [SEZCLEE | | SR B £ TR
B RSl A T eI I O IO LTSN SN CA U IS ST SRR AN | FAUNEIANISXD TVIOL |
69'ECTPl | O0ELBYF | OF'9EEPl | 00 ZBIPH |PL'99ZF)  [09'162¢+  |6E9E oo og'op 009 sIsSNIdX3
TVIONVNIL % LSTHTLNI| 9
000 000 000 000 |oo® 000 000 000 000 0012 NOLLYIO3dd3al &
Li'erie | 656202 | LG 216) 1552 |ZLEFC vO' 152 A Y9671 ¥ /091 | 00°9L SASNIAXT IVAINID
ONV NOLLVYLSININGY| *
O0E6L6 | E5GL88 | 0061 81'925  |0026F 00 6EY 280908 £ €268 000rE. | 00°SL 1500 33A0JWE| ¢
812500 | 65598L | SEGFS. 19vI6L  [PE9EL) 068991 15598 SZ 6719 Gyo/BS | 00FL FONVNILNIVIN ? Hivd3d| ¢
88'56C 6€Z82 Z0¥9zZ €98l |056Z Z0°.5 ST 1i¢ 68252 00202 oLl S3dVdS
# STHOLS 40 NOILAWNSNOD| 1L
TINLIANIIX3] (a)
00'C222S | VO'PLO0S | OFZEZEY | 00'BLILOE [OO'8ZZOE . | 00'59Z8Z | 00°S6YIZ | LE96Z6k | O¥ZSvsl | 00719 Do oo oa3mad]
R e T e e e e e | e e e e e e pe e | 30 TS WO INNIAZY| ()
PO0SSF | GLOLbb Lb'sior 00881 |a8°2621 oLglLl pOZOFE | L8ZLL'E 1E'267E {nw NI 3TVsS
Hod J1IVIIVAY ADHINT
Xoully
L1-0L0Z | 0L-600Z |01-600Z 38 nsw IFaw Iraw  |nawdeaxa irgiideaxe| || aWw  Agood oiw
IgEIo) | ¥ mol ti-0L 39 | o0-603Y | 016039 |[LL-0L0z38 | QI-60Ty | idesxy
01-60 38 av3H INNOJOV| "ONNS
SOV NI sd
SINY1d TI¥

F1-0LOZ "A’d SHL ¥Od 139019 IINYNIALNIVIN GNV NOLLYH3IdO

LT NVYOIN ANAJIA TV GNYHIVHVLIN




68 €22 bl T AT 00'8Z S3SNIaX3 TVIONVNID % 1S3udiNI| 9
- : 00'2L NOILVIO3ud3a| S
q VE129C 96961 ] 00°0Z SISNIIX3 TYUINIO ONV NOILVHLSININGY| ¥
081298 £65928 | 009822 00'S2 1500 33A0TdNT| €
111286 Loorr. | 28°950°Z 00 VL IONVNILNIVIN ® aivdad] 2
09182 08'89Z Y05z 09°L2 S3uVdS ¥ SIUOLS 30 NOILJWNSNOD| 1
SunLiGN3dxal (@)
v 29 it 78962y L6'C00Y (W NI} 31VS 402 T1GVIIVAY ADHINT
Xouuy




"§0'Z) 0€ 1P J9pI0 i) 0} 8JUepIOd0e U paJepisuoo Uaeq seH 'S10 §2°L0E 'Y 40 OdV 10 Ataacoal "daH |I-8W 404
jeBpng AslleA BUNWE A SU) YIM Pappe uaeq sey asnoH 1aMod |BOED) WO SNUSAS] PUB UONBIIUSD

- - - - - 006'L9 SHIWNSNOD WOHL S39HVYHD OSIW] I

- - - - - 009'19 INTH 3N 32IAE3S / LNTY Y3 LTN| A

- - - - - IAIINTONI X3ANI ALIOYAYD] A

. - - S30YVHO NOILYHIN3D aIW33a| A

- - - - - 00E' 19 SHaINNSNOD JaHLO 01 ¥3Mod 40 3vs| M

oreLE's - orELL'T OFELL'E Qa6lL’1L9 83SdH OL H3Mmod 40 3vs| !

L0'6LT' Iy 008LL' 08 L0119l 10'965'0 90'Ghe's as6L’}9 5dn 0L 93aMmod JO 31vs| |
ZOVPY'Y o088l 79952 GL'LZo'L 1¥'GED'L AW NI} 37vS 504 N8V HYAY ADY3INT
- m.__mzm eSS §897
P oz 00'9 ¥ vl 619 £2'8 (NN NI} $35507 UojeLLojsuel] | SS9
16°0Z 009 1611 0L'Lt 1€ (AW NITuondunsuoy Ame|iixny - $587
1098 00°002'L 10°982'¢ £0°6E9'} 95'979'L TN NI 139dvL NOILYHINID
000°1L9 H3M0d 40 31VS WO¥4 INNIATY

V-TUNXINNV




‘0ddS3
Aq pepinoad saunby Aejes AjLpuow JO SISEQ B U0 peuoiuodde usaq sey aA0qe (8) £ LY UMOYs 1s02 aahojduto a1

51000014 O} 3|GENILIE %0} B dHS 10} sosuadxg %G Sjuesaidal WNojod 820 PEaH Ul 9A0qE pejoideq) aoueled

-gpoafosd ey} Jo Aporded M UO -

0,01 :S100/04d ¥

%G ‘dHS €

%G 300loid 11-=beis ey waue 2
04,08 A9]|EA BUNWEA pue Aajea ebueoy |

- 1opun se pauoiode uaaq dAeY sosuadxg aoylO peaH

SEREISE SG 0%k O F 1 FNIIaNEdXE v ]
S3SN3dX3 OH jo juelluoijio
6g'ceer) 00'£8l7) 829 190 000 00°8L SISNIJX3 IVIONVNIZ ¥ 1STH3INY 9
00°0 000 000 000 000 00°2L NolLvID3ud3al S
¥E'1292 LG'G2E 15882 76 €66 ze£lol | 0094 S3SNIJXT IVHaNZO NV NOILVHISININGY] ¥
00°0EV8 08'609 0£0Z.1___[06'18/2  |00ZIEE | DO'SL OddsO Wodj jueliuopioddy-1500 3JA0 W3] 1Al €
08’161 8111 ¥5'0 A G9ZLL 00'SL 156310- 1500 AJA01dWE| eI €
LL'LL86 LOYL6L Z8'vs GgREOE _ [9/'1ocy | 00 JONVNILINIVA B Hivdad] ¢
08182 €981 0L0 28601 vZ st 09'LL STUVJS ¥ S39018 4O NOUdWNSNOD| b
Funlanadaxa] {8)
she BLEENLELEL
Ly'geQL NN N1
31vS HOd 318VIIVAY ASHINT
Xeuuy

r—

5l



"S3SNIdXT OH Jo Jueuniopioddy

000 000 000 000 000 00’8l S3SNIJIXTI TYIONYNIA ® LSTHILNI 9
000 000 000 000 000 00'LL NOILYID34d3a G
82°8SGE L1796 L6'G9L vLell G6E'ECHL 00’9 SISNIIXT TVHINIS ANV NOILLYHISININGY 14
999 810 EVL St'L 09€ 00°GL 1500 33A01dN3 £
21’919 128l G5 Sl £8'9trl LP'GOE ookl JONVNILNIVIN 2 divd3y 4
9T’l £00 LE0 Le0 890 091 S3HYdS ® S3HOLS 40 NOILJWNSNOD 1
FHNLIONIdXE {g)

3 ENDC

mom:on.xm_ O,.._w_w.......«._....m..m.. 1}




loo0 000 000 000 000 06'vL INNOJOV
IvLldyD OL Q3DNYHD SASNIGXI WH| X
e lb 00'S 09'6 Gl €2 668 08 ¥ SININGIND3 321440] WA
58°09 000 012 G0'G) 04 tF 0l'vl STUNLXIS ® IHINLINGNA| 1A
fooo 204J0 WD 0 Juawuolpoddy
62°G6 00'2Z) SE'E |ssss 55 e IONYNILNIV ? Hivd3ad (8)
P L6 008 0472 8825 8 /2 73N (v)
09y, 'SIDIHIAA[
Zr'£6l 00'0S 0801 LE'6 LZ'ES 0G v/ 013 SHHOMLIN 8319YD SaANIN| A
[oo9v 009t INIW1HVYd3a NOILYDIHNI (8)
[s2'he ge'l 0509 3SNOH NI (YY)
“S.to 00'0E) 0l L8p oF v/ SHHMOM DITOHAAH] A
|oo0oz 00002 ININ LN YEIA NOLLYD NI (8)
|si88e Gl ¥e 00 ¥9E ASNOH NI ()
|sesse oF'eel 66 152 R SHHOM TIAID] I
|
loo’sza loo'sz9 LINIW1HYdIa NOILYDIYHI (8)
|liveio 22908 lozciv ISNOH NI{Y)
los'9g9 00091 98'9ly 0z t. soNIaIng| u
1671085 00°'86€L  |SS 0L £1 8661 69'0r.L2 oL vL AYINIHOYW 2 LINVId] !
002 FINYNILNIVIN ¥ Hivd3d
o'l 82 0991 89°0 55°601) 16251 09°LL SIUVdS ® STHOLS 40 NOILAWNSNOD
p-Xouuy g-Xoutly Z-Xauuy p=Xauuy

SOV NI 'sd

3

AN

SINV1d dHW 7 dH1

L-010Z "A’d SHL "Od 1390N8 3ONVNILNIVIN ANV NOILVYHIdO

adlT WYSIN LNAGIA VP TYHONVHYLLN




il

FETS) S_.O. t.v EoE:o_.tomm(

LA 000 0oe 000 o0 SASNIIX3 LdnY
Ll 69E) 00'enl 19256 18651 SLESL 619/ SIOHYHO H3HIO
Ld 414 o9l g1 €1e Gl 9t 18°1E £1°94 SIOHYHI JOINVAIANOD § ONIIIAVHL
26'801 0009 24009 00'0l 0L'8¢ Zl 9L SIOHVYHO TYNQISS3404Hd
99081 or's 61°BEl 1] 3 14 6 Gl b9 S3SNIJXT NOILYDINNINWOD
SP'E9 00°SP 614} 98’0 gEQ 018l S3ASNILX3 A31v 139 ALYIdOHd

00°9. S3ASNIdX3

IVYINGD NV NOLLVYLSININGY

00°0 000 000 000 000 08'GL S1133N38 TYNIWYEEL
_-yt 000 09°¢c _oo.o A 00'GL S301INFdY ? TYNSYI
_—8.2 002} 000 po'o 000 006/ (STINIVEL ® HYINO3Y) ININYWHId

00°S. 715092 33A0TdNT











































































































































